Effective January 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) using the modified
retrospective approach.  IFRS 9 did not impact the Company’s classification and measurement of financial assets and
liabilities.  The standard did not have an impact on the carrying amounts of the Company’s financial instruments at the
transition date.  IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is classified and measured at
amortized cost or fair value.  The classification and measurement of financial assets is based on the Company’s business

Page 7

SALAZAR RESOURCES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

2. Basis of Preparation (continued)

models for managing its financial assets and whether the contractual cash flows represent solely payments for principal and
interest.

Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward in
IFRS 9.

3. Property, Plant and Equipment

Cost:

Land
$

Drill Rigs
and

Equipment
$

Total
$

Balance at December 31, 2016 93,299 926,976 1,020,275
Additions 1,475,291 270,371 1,745,662
Cost recoveries (Note 4(a)) (1,462,766) (191,715) (1,654,481)

Balance at December 31, 2017 105,824 1,005,632 1,111,456
Additions 273,790 185,833 459,623
Cost recoveries (Note 4(a)) (241,632) (92,104) (333,736)

Balance at June 30, 2018 137,982 1,099,361 1,237,343

Accumulated Depreciation and Impairment:

Balance at December 31, 2016 - (695,274) (695,274)
Depreciation - (109,793) (109,793)

Balance at December 31, 2017 - (805,067) (805,067)
Depreciation - (74,340) (74,340)

Balance at June 30, 2018 - (879,407) (879,407)

Carrying Value:

Balance at December 31, 2017 105,824 200,565 306,389

Balance at June 30, 2018 137,982 219,954 357,936

See also Note 6(b)(iv).

4. Exploration and Evaluation Assets

As at June 30, 2018 As at December 31, 2017

Acquisition
Costs

$

Deferred
Exploration

Costs
$

Total
$

Acquisition
Costs

$

Deferred
Exploration

Costs
$

Total
$

Ecuador
Curipamba 1,757,811 13,933,768 15,691,579 1,757,811 13,859,386 15,617,197
Santiago 392,239 257,591 649,830 369,293 228,609 597,902
Other 157,069 41,694 198,763 157,069 12,396 169,465

2,307,119 14,233,053 16,540,172 2,284,173 14,100,391 16,384,564

Page 8

SALAZAR RESOURCES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

4. Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued)

Ecuador

Curipamba
$

Santiago
$

Other
$

Total
$

Balance at December 31, 2016 16,489,415 571,037 2 17,060,454

Exploration costs
Assay analysis 63,981 - - 63,981
Camp supervision and personnel 1,177,540 - - 1,177,540
Camp supplies 795,554 - - 795,554
Community relations 413,401 - - 413,401
Depreciation 37,416 - - 37,416
Drilling and related costs 98,271 - - 98,271
Environmental studies 15,061 - - 15,061
Exploration site 179,710 3,604 - 183,314
Geological 212,687 - - 212,687
Geophysics 177,711 - - 177,711
Legal 29,264 - 12,396 41,660
Road maintenance 86,550 - - 86,550
Vehicles 56,961 - - 56,961

3,344,107 3,604 12,396 3,360,107

Acquisition costs
Property / concession payments 440,838 23,261 157,067 621,166

Cost recoveries (1,149,088) - - (1,149,088)

Sale of royalty interest (3,192,950) - - (3,192,950)

Advance payment (315,125) - - (315,125)

Balance at December 31, 2017 15,617,197 597,902 169,465 16,384,564

Exploration costs
Assay analysis - - 5,285 5,285
Camp supplies - - 5,085 5,085
Camp supervision and personnel - - 27,806 27,806
Community relations 299,593 - - 299,593
Depreciation 18,708 - - 18,708
Drilling and related costs 3,011,463 - - 3,011,463
Exploration site 5,757 28,982 - 34,739
Geological - - 8,590 8,590
Legal - - 487 487
Travel - - 1,724 1,724

3,335,521 28,982 48,977 3,413,480

Acquisition costs
Property / concession payments 127,623 22,946 64,166 214,735

Cost recoveries (3,388,762) - (83,845) (3,472,607)

Balance at June 30 , 2018 15,691,579 649,830 198,763 16,540,172

Page 9

SALAZAR RESOURCES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

4. Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued)

The Company holds interests in the following properties in Ecuador:

(a) Curipamba Project

The Company owns a 100% interest in seven concessions located in the provinces of Bolivar and Los Rios,
Ecuador.

On April 5, 2016 the Company entered into a letter agreement to sell a 2% net smelter royalty (“NSR”) in its